Remeasurement of available-for-sale financial assets (unrealised) -  182 — -  182   182 —  182
Impairment of available-for-sale financial assets (unrealised) — — —   -  30 — -  30

Total 7 094  437 7 531   3 690  355 4 045
Remeasurement pertaining to defined benefit obligations - 8 841 -  289 - 9 130   - 1 213  13 - 1 200
Tax attributable to remeasurement pertaining to defined benefit obligations 2 513  74 2 587   469 —  469

Total - 6 328 -  215 - 6 543   -  744  13 -  731

Total other comprehensive income for the period  766  222  988   2 946  368 3 314

Profit for the period - 8 178 -  106 - 8 284   - 13 668  125 - 13 543
Total comprehensive income for the period - 7 412  116 - 7 296   - 10 722  493 - 10 229
Balance carried forward 115 260 13 202 128 462   120 370 10 348 130 718

- Of which, Reserve for cash flow hedges 4 827  1 4 828   5 315 -  39 5 276

1) Certain amounts for 2013 have been recalculated compared with previously published information in Vattenfall's 2013 Year-End Report and Annual Report as a
result of new accounting rules (IFRS 11) that took effect in 2014. See Note 4.

Vattenfall Year-End Report 2014 27

Key ratios, Vattenfall Group

   Full year   Full year

 In % unless otherwise stated. (x) means times Q4 2014   Q4 2013 1 2014   2013 1

Operating margin 14.5   8.3

- 1.3   - 3.6
 Operating margin2 16.9   14.9

14.5   16.3

 Pre-tax profit margin 11.3   3.7

- 5.0   - 8.9
 Pre-tax profit margin2 13.7   10.3

10.9   11.4

 Return on equity - 6.9 3  - 11.4 3  - 6.9   - 11.4
 Return on capital employed - 0.7 3  - 2.1 3  - 0.7   - 2.1
 Return on capital employed2 8.2 3  9.3 3  8.2   9.3
 EBIT interest cover, (x) - 0.1 3  - 0.7 3  - 0.1   - 0.7
 EBIT interest cover, (x)2 5.0 3  4.1 3  5.0   4.1
 FFO interest cover, (x) 7.2 3  5.4 3  7.2   5.4
 FFO interest cover, net, (x) 10.1 3  6.2 3  10.1   6.2
 Cash flow interest cover after maintenance investments, (x) 7.0 3  4.9 3  7.0   4.9
 FFO/gross debt 25.5 3  25.2 3  25.5   25.2
 FFO/net debt 40.4 3  32.2 3  40.4   32.2
 FFO/adjusted net debt 20.3 3  19.6 3  20.3   19.6
 EBITDA/net financial items, (x) 14.7   6.3

11.7   7.1

 EBITDA/net financial items, (x)2 16.1   8.4

19.2   12.7
 Equity/total assets 25.9   26.9

25.9   26.9

 Gross debt/equity 98.0   96.8

98.0   96.8
 Net debt/equity 61.9   75.7

61.9   75.7

 Gross debt/gross debt plus equity 49.5   49.2

49.5   49.2
 Net debt/net debt plus equity 38.2   43.1

38.2   43.1

 Net debt/EBITDA, (x) 1.9 3  2.3 3  1.9   2.3
 Adjusted net debt/EBITDA, (x) 3.9 3  3.7 3  3.9   3.7

1) Certain amounts for 2013 have been recalculated compared with previously published information in Vattenfall's 2013 Year-End Report and Annual Report as a

[…]

1 116   —   756

 505  —

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost - 2 675   —   - 3 624   1 541   —   - 4 239

Total 2 140

1 302   - 3 746   - 1 111

 911  - 4 496

1) Exchange rate gains and losses are included in net gains/losses.

Vattenfall Year-End Report 2014 37

Note 4  Adjustments of 2013 financial statements as an effect of the
new standard IFRS 11

As described in Note 1, Accounting policies, risks and uncertainties, new accounting rules apply as of 2014 according to IFRS 11
— Joint Arrangements. Under IFRS 11, the Krümmel nuclear power plant in Germany will be classified as a “joint operation”.
This leads to a change from application of the equity method to recognition of Vattenfall’s share in the assets, liabilities as well as
revenues and expenses in Krümmel which have had the following significant impact on Vattenfall's financial statements:

  1 January - 31 March 2013  1 January - 30 June 2013

Amounts in SEK million
As reported

previously   Adjustments
After

adjustments
As reported

previously   Adjustments
After

adjustments

Balance sheet:

Participations in associated companies and joint arrangements 11 566   - 3 313   8 253   12 304   - 4 262   8 042

Other  non-current receivables 5 138   133   5 271   3 924   53   3 977

Inventories 20 961   227   21 188   18 495   238   18 733

Trade receivables and other receivables 36 668   1 835   38 503   32 426   2 447   34 873

Total assets 514 186   - 1 068   513 118   488 385   - 1 470   486 915

Interest-bearing liabilities (non-current) 108 263   - 7 579   100 684   98 896   - 7 884   91 012

Interest-bearing provisions (non-current) 66 684   7 107   73 791   67 784   7 515   75 299

Deferred tax liabilities 32 622   385   33 007   28 642   308   28 950

Trade payables and other liabilities 28 289   - 1 640   26 649   28 098   - 2 250   25 848

Interest-bearing provisions (current) 5 838   618   6 456   5 846   694   6 540

Interest-bearing liabilities (current) 30 975   -  167   30 808   40 105   -  175   39 930

Total equity and liabilities 514 186   - 1 068   513 118   488 385   - 1 470   486 915

Capital employed 310 913   - 3 673   307 240   292 268   - 3 548   288 720

Capital employed, average 314 171   - 1 836   312 335   303 390   - 1 306   302 084

Net debt 107 379   - 7 885   99 494   112 369   - 8 120   104 249

Adjusted net debt 152 106   -  5   152 101   162 507   -  4   162 503

Income statement:

Net sales 49 659   73   49 732   86 925   1 115   88 040

Cost of products sold - 35 243   23   - 35 220   - 93 472   -  171   - 93 643

Participation in the results of associated companies  296   -  56   240   638   -  818   -  180

Operating profit (EBIT) 10 806   31   10 837   - 15 110   105   - 15 005

Financial income and expenses - 2 406   -  70   - 2 476   - 4 990   -  146   - 5 136

Income tax expense - 2 205   39   - 2 166   3 036   41   3 077

Profit for the period 6 195   —   6 195   - 17 064   —   - 17 064

Key ratios (in % unless otherwise stated (x) means times):

Return on capital employed 5.7   —   5.7   - 4.2   —   - 4.2

Gross debt/equity 96.7   - 5.0   91.7   115.7   - 6.3   109.4

Net debt/equity 70.4   - 5.2   65.2   88.0   - 6.4   81.6

Gross debt/gross debt plus equity 49.2   - 1.4   47.8   53.6   - 1.4   52.2

Net debt/net debt plus equity 41.3   - 1.8   39.5   46.8   - 1.9   44.9

FFO/gross debt 23.2   1.3   24.5   24.6   1.4   26.0

FFO/net debt 31.9   2.6   34.5   32.4   2.5   34.9

FFO/adjusted net debt 22.6   —   22.6   22.4   —   22.4

Adjusted net debt/EBITDA, (x) 3.3

—

3.3

3.6

—

3.6

Vattenfall Year-End Report 2014 38

  1 January - 30 September 2013 January - 31 December 2013

Amounts in SEK million
As reported

previously   Adjustments
After

adjustments
As reported

previously   Adjustments
After

adjustments

Balance sheet:

Participations in associated companies and joint arrangements 11 770   - 4 172   7 598   12 076   - 3 685   8 391

Other  non-current receivables 3 620   166   3 786   6 587   99   6 686

Inventories 18 719   236   18 955   18 448   148   18 596

Trade receivables and other receivables 29 558   2 426   31 984   32 042   2 408   34 450

Total assets 469 004   - 1 282   467 722   486 426   -  942   485 484

Interest-bearing liabilities (non-current) 97 568   - 7 551   90 017   98 004   - 7 630   90 374

Interest-bearing provisions (non-current) 67 265   7 331   74 596   69 282   7 271   76 553

Deferred tax liabilities 28 216   303   28 519   31 285   366   31 651

Trade payables and other liabilities 26 714   - 2 229   24 485   31 908   - 1 906   30 002

Interest-bearing provisions (current) 6 458   717   7 175   5 429   707   6 136

Interest-bearing liabilities (current) 30 591   -  173   30 418   27 456   -  177   27 279

Total equity and liabilities 469 004   - 1 282   467 722   486 426   -  942   485 484

Capital employed 286 182   - 3 204   282 978   297 178   - 3 472   293 706

Capital employed, average 290 561   - 1 602   288 959   303 000   -  257   302 743

Net debt 106 923   - 7 890   99 033   106 912   - 7 914   98 998

Adjusted net debt 157 996   —   157 996   162 597   -  7   162 590

Income statement:

Net sales 123 922   1 175   125 097   171 684   569   172 253

Cost of products sold - 121 292   -  173   - 121 465   - 158 693   124   - 158 569

Participation in the results of associated companies  431   -  789   -  358   784   -  376   408

Operating profit (EBIT) - 10 292   180   - 10 112   - 6 453   235   - 6 218

Financial income and expenses - 6 678   -  220   - 6 898   - 8 758   -  279   - 9 037

Income tax expense 1 444   40   1 484   1 668   44   1 712

Profit for the period - 15 526   —   - 15 526   - 13 543   —   - 13 543

Key ratios (in % unless otherwise stated (x) means times):

Return on capital employed - 1.7   —   - 1.7   - 2.1   —   - 2.1

Gross debt/equity 111.4   - 6.3   105.1   102.7   - 5.9   96.8

Net debt/equity 87.1   - 6.5   80.6   81.8   - 6.1   75.7

Gross debt/gross debt plus equity 52.7   - 1.5   51.2   50.7   - 1.5   49.2

Net debt/net debt plus equity 46.5   - 1.9   44.6   45.0   - 1.9   43.1

FFO/gross debt 27.0   1.6   28.6   23.7   1.5   25.2

FFO/net debt 34.5   2.8   37.3   29.8   2.4   32.2

FFO/adjusted net debt 23.4   —   23.4   19.6   —   19.6

Adjusted net debt/EBITDA, (x) 3.6

—

3.6

3.8

- 0.1

3.7

Vattenfall Year-End Report 2014 39

The Parent Company Vattenfall AB
Accounting policies
The Parent Company Vattenfall AB’s accounts are prepared in accordance with the Swedish Annual Accounts Act and
recommendation RFR 2 – Accounting for Legal Entities, issued by the Swedish Financial Reporting Board. The accounting
policies used in this report are the same as those described in Vattenfall’s 2013 Annual Report (Note 2 to the Parent Company
accounts).

Full year 2014
A condensed income statement and balance sheet for the Parent Company are presented below.